
DOCKET ITEM #6 
Subdivision #2017-0003 
2619 and 2621 Randolph Avenue 
_________________________________________________ 

Application General Data 
Request: 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request for a subdivision with a 
variation to re-subdivide two lots 
into a new configuration. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: June 5, 2018 
Approved Plat must 
be recorded by: December 5, 2019 

Address: 
2619 and 2621 Randolph Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Residential Single and
Two Family

Applicant: 
Charles P. Halloran 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers: Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 

CONSENT  AGENDA  ITEM 
If no one asks to speak about this case prior 
to the hearing, it will be approved without 
discussion as part of the Consent Agenda. 

mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Charles P. Halloran, requests a subdivision with a variation for lot width to re-
subdivide two, two-family, semi-detached dwelling lots into a new configuration, which would 
accommodate one semi-detached dwelling unit on each of the two lots.  

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject sites at 2619 and 2621 Randolph Avenue 
are each one lot of record.  The rectangular lot at 2619 
Randolph Avenue (Lot 501) has 41 feet of frontage 
and lot width. It has a total lot area of 4,715 square 
feet. A 1.25 story, 1,230 square foot single-family 
dwelling exists on the lot (Figure 1). The dwelling was 
constructed circa 1925 and is listed as a contributing 
structure in the Town of Potomac National Register 
Historic District. The trapezoidal-shaped lot at 2621 
Randolph Avenue (Lot 500) is undeveloped and has 
18 feet of frontage and a total lot area of 7,784 square 
feet (Figure 2).  

Single-family and two-family, semi-detached 
dwellings surround the lots to the north, west, and 
south. The Mount Jefferson Park and Greenway 
borders the lots to the east and separates the residential 
area from the Oakville Triangle commercial and 
industrial area. 

SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

This site originally consisted of Lots 16 and 17 in the 
Abingdon subdivision of 1922 (Figure 3). The 
existing single-family dwelling was constructed on 
the lot line, resulting in a property with a combined 
frontage of 59 feet, a 72-foot width, and a lot area of 
12,499 square feet. The combined lots’ frontage, 
width, and area conformed to present-day Zoning 
Ordinance regulations for single family dwelling 
lots. 

The applicant submitted a subdivision request in 2005 to re-subdivide the lot and create two lots 
with zoning characteristics that would accommodate construction of a two-family semi-detached 
dwelling with one unit on each lot. The Planning Commission approved SUB #2005-0007 with 
a variation for lot frontage (18 feet from the required 40 feet) at 2621 Randolph Avenue on 
October 4, 2005 for the two-family, semi-detached dwelling lots. The existing single-family 
home was to be demolished and the applicant planned to construct a new two-family semi-
detached dwelling, with one dwelling unit on each lot.

Figure 1: 2619 Randolph Avenue 

Figure 2: 2621 Randolph Avenue 
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The approved variation for lot frontage at Lot 500 was required to enable the lots to 
accommodate one dwelling unit of a two-family semi-detached dwelling on each lot in the R-2-
5 zone. The applicant, however, did not execute the construction plans for the two-family, semi-
detached dwelling as he preferred to maintain the existing historic dwelling at 2619 Randolph 
Avenue and construct a new single-family dwelling at 2621 Randolph Avenue. 

The applicant submitted a subdivision application (SUB #2016-0005) in April 2016 to amend 
SUB #2005-0007, requesting that the Planning Commission consider granting variations that 
would accommodate single family dwelling lot requirements. The application was withdrawn 
prior to the Planning Commission hearing as the creation of a curb cut for required off-street 
parking at 2621 Randolph Avenue posed challenging due to minimal street frontage and storm 
drain and utility pole obstacles. 

The applicant revised the subdivision application, requesting Planning Commission approval of 
SUB #2017-0003 at the October 2017 Planning Commission hearing to re-subdivide 2621 
Randolph Avenue and 2619 Randolph Avenue for the creation of two lots that could accommodate 
single family dwellings through three granted variations for the proposed width at 2619 Randolph 

Figure 3: Original Abingdon subdivision, 1922. 
Original lots depicted in red. 



SUB #2017-0003 
2619 and 2621 Randolph Avenue 

5 

Avenue and the proposed frontage and width at 2621 Randolph Avenue (Figure 4). The applicant 
planned to maintain the existing single-family dwelling at 2619 Randolph Avenue and construct a 
new, second single family dwelling at 2621 Randolph Avenue. Although not pertinent to a 
subdivision review, the applicant obtained an easement agreement from the property owner at 214 
Randolph Avenue for the shared use of the existing curb cut to provide access to off-street parking 
at 2621 Randolph Avenue, remedying the challenges associated with creating a new curb cut.  

Staff recommended denial of the request as the requirements of Section 11-1710(D) were not met 
for single family dwelling lots in the R-2-5 zone; the variation requests did not meet the criteria 
for variations in Section 11-1713(A); and the requirements of Section 11-1710(B) were not met 
for compatibility with the character of other single-family dwelling lots in the neighborhood. The 
Planning Commission deferred the subdivision proposal at its October 2017 meeting, requesting 
that the applicant revise the application request. 

 
 
Figure 4: October 2017 proposed lot configurations for two single family lots which required approval 
of three variations. 
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PROPOSAL 

The applicant, Charles P. Halloran, revised the subdivision application and requests approval to  
re-subdivide Lots 500 (2621 Randolph Avenue) and 501 (2619 Randolph Avenue) as two-family 
semi-detached dwelling lots by adjusting the shared property line at a slight angle, beginning at 
the front of the lots and meeting the rear property line five feet to the north (Figure 5).  

The frontage for the lots would remain the same, however, the widths and areas would slightly 
change. At Proposed Lot 601 (2619 Randolph Avenue), the width would increase from 41 feet to 
42 feet and the area would increase from 4,715 square feet to 5,002 square feet. The undeveloped 
lot at Proposed Lot 600 (2621 Randolph Avenue) would slightly decrease in width from 39 feet to 
35.6 feet and the area would decrease from 7,784 square feet to 7,497 square feet.  

Given that the proposed width for 2621 Randolph Avenue would not comply with two family, 
semi-detached dwelling lot requirements, the applicant requests one variation.  

If this subdivision request is approved for two-family, semi-detached dwelling lots, the applicant 
would maintain the existing single-family home and refashion it as a semi-detached home to 
accommodate the two-family dwelling lot requirements of the zone. This would be accomplished 
through the construction of an addition to the existing dwelling that would connect with a new 
semi-detached dwelling unit at the shared property line. The proposed adjustment of the property 
line would accommodate the additional F.A.R. (129 square feet) required to construct the 
“hyphen” addition on the historic home. As an addition, the new semi-detached unit on 2621 
Randolph Avenue could be constructed behind the average front setback line of 21.4’. 
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Figure 5: Proposed preliminary subdivision plat 

ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The property is located in the R-2-5 / Single and Two-Family zone. The analysis of the subdivision 
proposal and its compliance with two-family semi-detached dwelling lot requirements, as 
established in Sections 3-505 and 3-506, is provided in Table 2. The lot characteristics for 
Proposed Lot 601 (2619 Randolph Street) meet the minimum lot size requirements for two-family 
semi-detached dwelling lots in terms of lot area, frontage, and width. Proposed Lot 600 (2621 
Randolph Avenue) is compliant with the two-family semi-detached dwelling lot requirements in 
terms of lot area and frontage, although the width falls slightly below these requirements.  

The property is also located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria 
Master Plan, which designates the property for uses consistent with the R-2-5 zone. 
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Table 2: Zoning Analysis considering Two-Family Dwelling Lot Requirements in the R-2-5 zone 

Existing   
Approved by  
SUB #2005-0007 

Minimum 
Required for 
Two-family, 
Semi-
Detached 
Dwellings 

Proposed 

2619 
Randolph 
Avenue 
(existing 
dwelling) 
Lot 501 

2621 
Randolph 
Avenue 

Lot 500 

2619 
Randolph 
Avenue 
(existing 
dwelling) 
Lot 601 

2621 
Randolph 
Avenue 

Lot 600 

Lot Size 4,715 sq. ft. 7,784 
 sq. ft. 2,500 sq. ft. 5,002 sq. ft. 7,497 sq. ft. 

Lot 
Frontage 41 feet 18 feet* 37.5 feet 41 feet 18 feet* 

Lot Width 41 feet 

39 feet 
(measured at 
building line  
from average 
blockface 
setback) 

37.5 feet 
(at building 
line) 

42 feet 
35.6 feet** 
(measured at 
building line  
from average 
blockface 
setback) 

Front Yard 
setback 

15.1 feet 
(existing) 

Block face 
average = 
21.4 feet 

15.1 feet 
(existing) 

21.4 feet 

Side Yard 
setback 

12.7 feet 
(South) 

1:3 ratio / 
 10 foot 
minimum 

12.7 feet 
(South) 

Not required 
to the South 

Side Yard 
Setback 4 feet 

(North) 

1:3 ratio / 
 10 foot 
minimum 

Not required 
to the North 

1:3 ratio / 
 10 foot 
minimum 

Rear Yard 
setback 

45.6 feet 1:1 ratio/ 
7 foot 
minimum 

45.6 feet 1:1 ratio/ 
7 foot 
minimum 

FAR 2,138 sq. ft. 
(estimated) 0.45 Up to 2,251 

sq. ft. possible 

Up to 3,374 
sq. ft. 
possible 

Granted through variation in SUB #2005-0007 
Requires subdivision variation  

* 
** 
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SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 

Several sections of the Zoning Ordinance establish the standards for subdivisions: 

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 address technical subdivision requirements; 
Section 11-1710(C) requires that the subdivision conform to the City Master Plan; 
Section 11-1710(D) requires that all lots meet zone requirements;  
Sections 1710(A) and (E) through (R) contain infrastructure requirements; and 
Section 11-1710(B) states that subdivided lots “shall be of substantially the same character as to 
suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, alignment to 
streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with respect to similarly 
situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” Subdivision plat documents 
or land in the same general location and zone with similar features may be used to determine 
neighborhood character. 

As proposed Lot 600 (2621 Randolph Avenue) does not meet the R-2-5 zone requirements for 
width to accommodate a two-family semi-detached dwelling as required by Section 11-1710(D), 
one variation is required to comply with the zone standards. Section 11-1713 provides standards 
for variation review. Criteria for variation review are established in Section 11-1713 (A): 

(i) a strict adherence to Section 11-1700 would result in substantial injustice;
(ii) the use and character of the resulting lots or parcels in such a subdivision would not be

inconsistent with the use provisions of the zone in which the property is situated and
with the existing development in the immediate area; and

(iii) one or more of the following special circumstances exists:
(1) Extremely rugged topography.
(2) Irregularity in shape of parcel preventing conformance with normal lot area

or frontage requirements.
(3) Insufficient frontage on existing street where the interior of the tract can be

served only by a street substandard in width when not serving more than
five lots, provided the street is not less than 30 feet in width. If only a single
lot is served, the width may be less than 30 feet. A turn around area may be
required.

(4) Streets along border of the subdivision where the subdivision borders on
unsubdivided land and the remaining street width will be provided from
adjacent land.

(5) Resubdivision of lots in subdivisions of record as of January 1, 1952, where,
because of existing structures or gross area of land involved, the subdivided
lots would not conform to all of the requirements of the zone in which the
subdivision is located.

Section 11-1713 (B) defines "substantial injustice" as causing the applicant an unreasonable 
burden on the development, use and enjoyment of the property, outweighing the land use or land 
development purposes served by the specific zoning provision or provisions of this ordinance at 
issue with the strict application of zoning requirements.  
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As required by Section 11-1713(C), the applicant provides a justification for how Section 11-
1713(A)(i-iii) applies to the subdivision proposal. The applicant states the variation for lot width 
at 2621 Randolph Avenue is justified as submitted: 

1. 11-1713(A)(i)
The application of the Zoning Ordinance infill requirements for building to the average front
setback line requires that the lot width measurement be taken toward the front of the property
and the narrowest part of the property. The pre-existing shape of the lots precludes them from
ever being able to meet both the lot frontage and lot width requirements. Since a semi-detached
home is proposed for this site, the front of the house at 2621 does not even need to sit on the
average front setback line, so the lot width requirement becomes irrelevant. This causes undue
hardship and a substantial injustice on the applicant in that it significantly restricts what can be
built on a property that is of more than substantial lot size to construct compatible dwellings to
the surrounding neighborhood.

The applicant also discussed options for creating a lot that would not require any variations by 
angling the property line to the north of the building setback line, but was advised by staff that 
the property line has to be straight/radial. As based on this determination, a variation for lot 
width is needed. Given the policy of the City that the property line has to be straight, it is 
unreasonable to consider the 1.9’ variation detrimental to public interest.  

2. 11-1713(A)(ii)
Semi-detached and single family, are both consistent uses in the zone in which the property is
situated. This subdivision will not change that.

3. 11-1713(A)(iii)(3)
The irregularity in shape of the existing lots caused by the bend in East Randolph Ave and the
location of the Washington & Old Dominion Railroad (now Mt. Jefferson Park Trail) prevent
conformance with normal lot frontage requirements. However, the lot frontage was previously
approved during the subdivision in 2005 and is not under consideration in this application.

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff recommends approval of the re-subdivision request to adjust a property line for the creation 
of two-family semi-detached dwelling lots at 2619 and 2621 Randolph Avenue with one variation. 
The proposal meets the standards of Section 11-1710(D) for two-family semi-detached dwelling 
lot requirements of the R-2-5 zone with the exception of lot width for 2621 Randolph Avenue. 
Staff agrees with the applicant’s justification for the granting of a variation for 1.9 feet of lot width 
at 2621 Randolph Avenue. Criteria for Sections 11-1713(A)(i), (ii), and (iii)(3) are met. In addition 
to the applicant’s justification for Section 11-1713(A)(i), staff believes that a substantial injustice 
would be imposed on the applicant if a variation of only 1.9 feet for width would not be granted 
as it is relatively minor and is wider than 84% of the two-family, semi-detached dwelling interior 
lots in the original subdivision. In addition, the staff finds that the proposal complies with the 
neighborhood character for two-family, semi-detached dwelling lots required by Section 11-
1710(B). 
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Neighborhood Character Analysis 
The original Abingdon subdivision is generally composed of rectangular lots with standard 25-
foot widths, 120-foot depths and lot areas of 3,000 square feet (Figure 3). Exceptions were sited 
in areas where angled streets diverge from the gridded street pattern and resulted in triangular or 
trapezoidal lots, primarily at street corners. Over time, the neighborhood has become primarily 
defined with single family dwellings frequently constructed on consolidated lots with 50 feet of 
frontage and, to a lesser extent, two-family, semi-detached dwellings typically developed on lots 
with 25-foot frontages. Although the majority of existing two-family, semi-detached lots complies 
with the zoning ordinance for lot area, 86% are substandard in frontage and lot width.  

Area of Comparison and Similarly Situated Lots 
The staff review of the re-subdivision request includes an analysis of the proposed lots’ 
characteristics as compared to similarly situated lots in the Abingdon subdivision and provides the 
basis for the recommendation of approval. The proposed lots are compared to 43 two-family 
dwelling, semi-detached lots that are located on interior blocks as indicated in Figure 6. 

Lot Analysis – 2619 Randolph Avenue (Lot 601) 
In addition to complying with the R-2-5 Zoning Ordinance requirements for lot frontage, 
width, and area, Proposed Lot 601 would be compatible with similarly situated lots as its 
lot characteristics would be altered only slightly. The area of the proposed lot would remain 
as one of the largest two-family dwelling lots in the subdivision. The unchanged frontage 
and the one-foot in additional width also ranks the lot at the higher end of the similarly 
situated lot sample. Further, the non-perpendicular lot line at the rear of the property is 
replicated in 40% of the two-family, semi-detached lots in the study area, indicating a 
recurrence of this lot configuration in the original subdivision. 

Lot Analysis – 2621 Randolph Avenue (Lot 600) 
With a granted variation for lot width and the previously granted variation for lot 
frontage, Lot 600 would comply with the R-2-5 Zoning Ordinance requirements. 
Additionally, the proposed lot would be compatible with similarly situated lots in the 
original subdivision. Although slightly diminished in size, the lot area would still qualify 
as the largest two-family, semi-detached dwelling lot in the subdivision and the frontage 
would be unaffected by the proposal. The proposed width would be wider than 84% of 
similarly situated lots in the study area. 
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Resident Comments 
The Del Ray Citizens Association submitted a letter of support for the subdivision request. The 
proposal was presented at the Del Ray Land Use Committee meeting on April 10th and at the 
Association’s membership meeting on April 11th.  

Conclusion 
In summary, Proposed Lots 600 and 601 adhere to all subdivision requirements and to the technical 
two-family semi-detached lot standards of the R-2-5 zone with the approval of one variation. 
Further, the lots are of substantially the same character as other similarly situated lots, as stipulated 
in the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the request subject to the 
conditions contained in Section III of this report. 

Figure 6: Similarly situated two-family, semi-detached dwelling lots are outlined in orange. 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the
Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)

2. The applicant shall provide, implement and follow a tree protection program to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning for the 42-inch and 27-inch trees on Lot
601 and for two 15-inch, the 17-inch, and the 25-inch trees located along the north
property line on Lot 600, as shown on the preliminary subdivision plat. The tree
protection area shall be depicted on the future grading plan. Tree protection measures
shall be determined by the Director of Planning & Zoning consistent with the City of
Alexandria Landscape Guidelines. Replacement trees or a monetary fine commensurate
with the value of replacement trees shall be required for each tree identified for protection
that is destroyed if the approved tree protection methods have not been followed. The
replacement trees shall be installed and, if applicable, the fine shall be paid prior to the
issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy permit. (P&Z)

3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements. (T&ES)

4. Provide agreement of temporary construction entrance between properties owners of
2621 and 214 Randolph Ave. prior to release of grading plan for new dwelling. (T&ES)

STAFF: Mary Christesen, Acting Division Chief, Land Use Regulatory Services 
Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (December 5, 2019) unless 
recorded sooner. 
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 The applicant has proposed a subdivision to accommodate an additional dwelling unit on

the property. This property will provide two parking spaces. The adjacent existing 
dwelling will not supply off-street parking. This condition exists today; therefore, staff 
does not have concerns related to parking supply with the proposal. (Transportation 
Planning) 

R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 

R-2 Provide agreement of temporary construction entrance between properties owners of
2621 and 214 Randolph Ave. prior to release of grading plan for new dwelling. (T&ES) 

C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the
City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 

C-2 On the final plat the lot line between lot numbers 500 and 501 shall be shown as a dotted
line. Section 11-7106 (D) (9). (T&ES) 

C-3 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the
requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII Environmental 
Management Ordinance and the relevant laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the 
City of Alexandria, as applicable, for storm water management regarding water quality 
improvement and quantity control at the time of submission of the first final plan. 
(T&ES)   

C-4 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the
storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. 
(Sec. 5-6-224) (I-ROW) 

C-5 All secondary utilities serving the subdivided lots shall be placed underground.
(Sec. 5-3-3) (I-ROW) 

C-6 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be
required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit. (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C-7 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 
the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 
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C-8 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 
 storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
 the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
 piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
 Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
 must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
 and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
 (Sec.5-6-224) 
 
C-9 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C-10 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
 (T&ES) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for this project. 
 
C-2 The movement of lot lines will impact the requirement for fire separation for exterior 
 walls and openings. This will be reviewed during the building permit plan review. 
 
Archaeology: 
Because this project involves no ground disturbance, no archaeological action is required. 
 
Real Estate Assessments: 
No comments 
 
Recreation, Parks, & Cultural Activities: 
No comments  
 
Police Department: 
No comments received 
 
Fire Department: 
No comments or concerns       
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Subdivision                   5/17/2018 
Address: 2619 & 2621 Randolph Ave, Narrative 
This application is an amendment to SUB2005-0007. 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

Justification Statement: 

11-1713(A) 

(i) a strict adherence to Section 11-1700 would result in substantial 

injustice; 

(ii) The use and character of the resulting lots or parcels in such a 

subdivision would not be inconsistent with the use provisions of the 

zone in which the property is situated and with the existing 

development in the immediate area; 

(iii) One or more of the following special circumstances exists: 

2) Irregularity in shape of parcel preventing conformance with 

normal lot area or frontage requirements 

 

1. 11-1713(A)(i) 

The application of the Zoning Ordinance infill requirements for building to the 

average front setback line requires that the lot width measurement be taken 

toward the front of the property and the narrowest part of the property. The 

pre-existing shape of the lots precludes them from ever being able to meet 

both the lot frontage and lot width requirements. Since a semi-detached 

home is proposed for this site, the front of the house at 2621 does not even 

need to sit on the average front setback line, so the lot width requirement 

becomes irrelevant. This causes undue hardship and a substantial injustice on 

the applicant in that it significantly restricts what can be built on a property 

that is of more than substantial lot size to construct compatible dwellings to 

the surrounding neighborhood.  

 

The applicant also discussed options for creating a lot that would not require 

any variations by angling the property line to the north of the building 

setback line, but was advised by staff that the property line has to be 

straight/radial. As based on this determination, a variation for lot width is 

needed. Given the policy of the City that the property line has to be straight, 

it is unreasonable to consider the 1.9’ variation detrimental to public interest. 

 

2. 11-1713(A)(ii) 

Semi-detached and single family, are both consistent uses in the zone in 

which the property is situated. This subdivision will not change that 

 

3. 11-1713(A)(iii)(3) 

The irregularity in shape of the existing lots caused by the bend in East 

Randolph Ave and the location of the Washington & Old Dominion Railroad 

(now Mt. Jefferson Park Trail) prevent conformance with normal lot frontage 

requirements. However, the lot frontage was previously approved during the 

subdivision in 2005 and is not under consideration in this application. 
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